

No. 22-942

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BRIAN TINGLEY,

Petitioner,

v.

ROBERT W. FERGUSON, in his official capacity as
Attorney General for State of Washington; UMAIR A.
SHAH, in his official capacity as Secretary of Health
for State of Washington; and SASHA DE LEON, in her
official capacity as Assistant Secretary of the Health
Systems Quality Assurance Division of the
Washington State Department of Health,

Respondents,

and

EQUAL RIGHTS WASHINGTON,

Respondent-Intervenor.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

JAMES A. CAMPBELL

DAVID A. CORTMAN

ROGER G. BROOKS

CODY S. BARNETT

ALLIANCE DEFENDING

FREEDOM

44180 Riverside Pkwy

Lansdowne, VA 20176

(571) 707-4655

JOHN J. BURSCH

Counsel of Record

KRISTEN K. WAGGONER

ALLIANCE DEFENDING

FREEDOM

440 First Street NW, Ste. 600

Washington, DC 20001

(616) 450-4235

jbursch@ADFlegal.org

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
REPLY ARGUMENT SUMMARY	1
REPLY ARGUMENT	2
I. The Ninth Circuit correctly held that this case is justiciable because Tingley showed intent to speak in a way that would prompt enforcement against him.....	2
II. This Court should grant review and resolve the circuit split over the speech question.	5
A. A real and intractable circuit split exists on the validity of censoring counselors’ speech based on viewpoint.	5
B. The Ninth Circuit’s cavalier treatment of history should be rejected.	8
C. States can regulate professionals—they just can’t censor them based on viewpoint.....	9
D. States cannot censor professionals based on a flawed, supposed “consensus.”	11
III. This Court should resolve the circuit split on free-exercise comparability and overturn <i>Smith</i>	12
IV. This Court’s immediate review is needed.....	12
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2298 (2023).....	3
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973).....	4
<i>Brokamp v. James</i> , 66 F.4th 374 (2d Cir. 2023).....	5
<i>Conant v. Walters</i> , 309 F.3d 629 (9th Cir. 2002).....	6
<i>Del Castillo v. Secretary, Florida Department of Health</i> , 26 F.4th 1214 (11th Cir. 2022)	6
<i>Dombrowski v. Pfister</i> , 380 U.S. 479 (1965).....	2
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	12
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton School District</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2407 (2022).....	12
<i>King v. Governor of New Jersey</i> , 767 F.3d 216 (3d Cir. 2014)	7
<i>Locke v. Shore</i> , 634 F.3d 1185 (11th Cir. 2011).....	6
<i>National Institute of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....	7, 9
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Association v. Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022).....	8

<i>Otto v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 41 F.4th 1271 (11th Cir. 2022)	8
<i>Otto v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 981 F.3d 854 (11th Cir. 2020).....	5, 6, 7, 10, 11
<i>Pickup v. Brown</i> , 740 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 2014).....	7
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	11
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014).....	2, 3, 5
<i>Vazzo v. City of Tampa</i> , 2023 WL 1466603 (11th Cir. Feb. 2, 2023)	1
<i>Virginia v. American Booksellers Association</i> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988).....	3
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
Timothy Zick, <i>Professional Rights Speech</i> , 47 Ariz. St. L.J. 1289 (2015).....	9, 10
<i>Why the Alliance Supports SAFE-Therapy</i> , Alliance for Therapeutic Choice & Scientific Integrity	4
